
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
THURSDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Whilst this meeting will be held in public, we encourage members of the public to view the 
meeting via our You Tube Channel due to the Council still observing Covid 19 restrictions. 
 
This meeting of Cabinet can be viewed via: https://youtu.be/TVUFaDPAm74 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the public minutes of 3 February 2022. 
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Business Plan 2022/23 (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

For Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council the approval of the Final 
Business Plan 2022-2023. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/TVUFaDPAm74


 
6   Corporate Budget 2022/23 and Medium Term Financial Strategy (Pages 25 - 94) 

 

To consider and approve: 

 the revised General Fund Budget and Capital Programme for 2021/22 and; 

To consider and recommend to Council: 

 the General Fund Budget Estimates 2022/23 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27; 

 the Council Tax levels for 2022/23; 

 the Capital Programme 2022-2025; 

 the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Capital Strategy and Annual 
Treasury Investment Strategy for 2022/23. 

 
7   Economic Growth Update (Pages 95 - 138) 

 
This Strategic Refresh document has been created to continue the delivery of the 
Council’s Economic Development Strategy 2012-2031 (EDS). It sets out how the 
Council’s Economic Growth Team, other Council departments and public and private 
partners will continue to work together to support economic growth in Fenland. 
 

8   Authorisation of External Funding in relation to Energy Efficiency (Pages 139 - 230) 
 

To note the successful allocation of Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 1 
(SHDF) funding from the Department of Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy 
(BEIS) and to authorise entry into the associated financial and legal agreements 
necessary to enable its administration. 

 
9   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 231 - 232) 

 
For information purposes. 
 

10   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as 
indicated." 
 

11   Previous Minutes (Confidential) (Pages 233 - 238) 
 
To approve and sign the confidential minutes of the meeting held 3 February 2022.  
 

Wednesday, 16 February 2022 



 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Lynn, 
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
THURSDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2022 - 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Lynn, 
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 
 
 
CAB41/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 20 January 2022 were agreed and signed.  
 
CAB42/21 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Local Plan Update report presented by Councillor Mrs Laws.  
 
Councillor Mrs French said she fully supports this but is concerned elements of the timetable clash 
with Purdah. Councillor Boden agreed it is standard practice not to undertake consultations during 
Purdah, however the timetable does give a six-week period for the consultation process which 
would be before Purdah begins. Councillor Boden did acknowledge that it is a tight deadline, and if 
there is any delay in getting to the stage of being able to get past the first consultation and then the 
reconsideration of the further draft of the proposed Local Plan, then he fears the timetable will have 
to be shifted to after the local elections. As it stands, it is just doable but there is no room for any 
further slippage. Councillor Mrs Laws said it is unfortunate that we have been in the hands of 
others when we have had to go out to consultation, and it is no fault of officers that there have 
been delays. It is a tight timeframe, and she hopes it can be done, but all she can do is advise 
Cabinet as we proceed.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to: 
 

• Approve the Local Development Scheme (LDS) (Appendix 1) which sets out the 
revised timetable for production of the Fenland Local Plan.  

• Delegate to Acting Assistant Director the ability to approve any future changes to the 
Local Plan timetable (and LDS) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning. 

 
CAB43/21 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the draft six-month Cabinet Forward Plan for information and invited 
comments. Councillor Mrs French said she had previously asked for an update on Civil Parking 
Enforcement. Councillor Boden said that would be noted and added to the Plan but that the Chief 
Executive had reminded him that there is reference to an update on 4th March but it may not be a 
full report.  
 
CAB44/21 WISBECH HIGH STREET PROJECT REVIEW 

 
Members considered the Wisbech High Street Project Review report presented by Councillor 
Seaton.   
 
Cabinet AGREED to: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



3.1 Note the positive progress that this project has made both on supporting third party 
owned property improvements as well as the continuing activity programme.  

3.2 Note the current position regarding 11/12 High Street and requests an updated option 
appraisal for consideration. 

3.3 Authorise the continued commitment to develop 24 High Street Wisbech in 
accordance with current proposals and approves the associated budgetary 
implications. 

3.4 Authorise officers, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and 
Heritage, to put in place all required financial, legal and governance arrangements 
as required to facilitate the delivery of the best achievable outcomes for both 
buildings in line with existing delegations.  

(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972).   

3.02 pm       Chairman 

Page 6



Agenda Item 
No: 5 

Committee: CABINET 

Date: 24th February 2022 

Report Title: FINAL BUSINESS PLAN 2022-23 

Cover sheet: 
1 Purpose / Summary 

For Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council the approval of the Final 
Business Plan 2022-2023. 

2 Key Issues 
Our Business Plan 2022-23 identifies the key challenges and opportunities 
for Fenland. Its structure outlines our key Corporate Priorities 
(Communities, Environment, Economy and Quality Organisation), and an 
additional cross cutting 'Council for the Future' section. This section outlines 
transformative projects which aim to tackle areas of need within the district, 
or to transform services or the wider organisation to be fit for the future.    
The impact of Coronavirus has and continues to affect our residents, 
partners, local businesses and our workforce. Recovering from the impact 
of Covid-19 and the 'Council for the Future' projects will be crucial in 
supporting the organisation to adapt and reshape to be able to effectively 
respond to future needs, aims and challenges.  
Despite the challenges posed by Coronavirus and over a decade of 
continued public sector austerity, the Council remains committed to 
delivering high-quality services. We are working hard to attract crucial 
external funding needed to unlock Fenland's potential and bolster its 
prosperity and resilience in the coming years. Millions of pounds worth of 
investment is already secured, and projects are underway as part of 
'Partnership Investment in Fenland'. 
The Draft Business Plan was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
on 17 January 2022. The Panel recommended a change to the working on 
the 'Promote health and wellbeing for all' priority, which has been updated. 
There was also a request for a Task and Finish Group to look at Key 
Performance Indicators, which has been approved.  

3 Recommendations 
For Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council the approval of the Final 
Business Plan 2022-2023. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY/25JAN22/01 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Chris Boden, Leader of the Council 
Cabinet Members 
 

Report Originator(s) Paul Medd, Chief Executive  
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director 
David Wright, Head of Policy & Communications 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd, Chief Executive  
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director 
David Wright, Head of Policy & Communications 

Background Papers Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Draft Business Plan 2022-23 

 
Report: 
 
1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES 
 
1.1 Our Business Plan sets out the priorities we aim to deliver over the next 12 

months. These priorities have been developed to address the most important 
needs of our communities.  

1.2 Our priorities are split into three headings: Communities, Environment and 
Economy. T
[...]
2/23.

2 Key issues 
• The Final Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 7 February

2022 and the only change to the provisional settlement figures is a slight increase of
£3,295 in the Lower Tier Services Grant allocation. Business Rates Baseline
Funding (Settlement Funding Assessment) Levels will be frozen in 2022-23 due to
the business rate multiplier being frozen in 2022-23.

• In accordance with the motion adopted by Council in July 2019, a 0% Council Tax
increase has been included in the MTFS for 2022/23 and over the medium term.

• Council Tax Referendum limits for 2022/23 have been set at an increase of 2% or
£5 whichever is the higher.

• Projections for 2021/22, including the Cambridgeshire Horizons money, are showing
a surplus of £2.391m. However, assuming the current balance of the
Cambridgeshire Horizons money is set aside for future use, the projections would
show a shortfall of £243k at the end of the financial year. This does not include for
the possibility of further expenditure being identified as being appropriate to be
funded from the Cambridgeshire Horizons money.

• Current forecasts for 2022/23 show a shortfall of £203k based on the assumptions
detailed in Appendix C. It is proposed that a contribution of £203k from the Budget
Equalisation Reserve be made to achieve a balanced budget. This shortfall
increases year on year, reaching £973k in 2026/27.

• Although there are currently many uncertainties regarding the budget for 2022/23
and the MTFS, there remains a significant structural deficit which the Council will
need to address.

6

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



• The final deficits for 2021/22 and 2022/23 will have to be funded from Council 
reserves (current balances shown in Appendix G).  

• An updated Capital Programme for 2021/22 and for the medium term 2022-25 is 
proposed. 
 

3 Recommendations 
• It is recommended that: 

(i) the revised estimates for 2021/22 as set out in Section 8 and Appendix A 
showing an estimated shortfall at outturn in the region of £243,000, be 
approved; 

• It is recommended to Council that: 
(ii) the General Fund revenue budget for 2022/23 as set out in Section 9 and 

Appendix A be approved; 
(iii) the Medium Term Financial Strategy as outlined in this report and 

Appendix B be adopted; 
(iv) the Capital Programme and funding statement as set out in Appendix D be 

approved; 
(v) the adoption of the additional Business Rates Relief measures as detailed 

in Section 6 and Appendix H using Discretionary Relief Powers be 
approved; 

(vi) the expenses detailed in Section 12 be approved to be treated as general 
expenses for 2022/23; 

(vii) the Port Health levy for 2022/23 be set as shown in Section 13; 
(viii) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 

Provision, Treasury Investment Strategy, Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators for 2022/23 and Capital Strategy 2022/23 as set out in Section 
15 and Appendix E be approved; 

(ix) the Band D Council Tax level for Fenland District Council Services for 
2022/23 be set at £260.46, no increase on the current year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer) 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd, Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer) 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Background Paper(s) Final Finance settlement – Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
& Communities (DLUHC). 
Spending Round 2021 (HM Treasury) 
Medium Term Financial Strategy working papers. 
Government announcements since February 2021. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This report contains the following Appendices: 
 
 
Appendices 
A.  (i)  General Fund Revenue Estimates - Summary 
  (ii) General Fund Revenue Estimates – Individual Services 
B.  Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)   
C.  Assumptions built into Budget and Medium Term Strategy 
D.  Capital Programme   
E. Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision 

Strategy, Annual Treasury Investment Strategy and Prudential Indicators 
E. Annex A Capital Strategy 
F.  Parish Precepts 
G.   Earmarked Reserves 
H.    Business Rates - Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) Guidelines 

Page 27



 

 

Report:  

1 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report sets out the financial implications of the council’s priorities described in the 

Business Plan 2022/23.  The Revenue budget estimates and the Capital Programme are 
final at this stage for approval. The draft Business Plan 2022/23 and draft Budget 
Estimates 2022/23 considered by Cabinet on 8th December 2021 together were subject 
to a public and stakeholder consultation from 4th January to 31st January 2022, prior to 
final budget and council tax setting for 2022/23 on 24th February 2022. The results from 
the consultation are published on the Council’s website. There were a small number of 
comments in favour of increasing Council Tax. 

1.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel considered the Draft Budget 2022/23 and MTFS on 17 
January 2022 and made its comments to the Cabinet.  Members asked questions, made 
comments and received responses from Officers and Portfolio Holders.  The Panel 
agreed to note the revised General Fund Budget and Capital Programme for 2021/22 and 
agreed to send the Draft General Fund Budget Estimates 2022/23 and the Draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 for consultation. They also approved the 
Capital Programme 2022-2025. 

1.3 Much of the financial information is necessarily based on a number of assumptions which 
are wholly or partly influenced by external factors.  However, where final actual costs and 
revenue is known then they are included, for example the Final Local Government 
Finance Settlement for 2022/23 was announced on 7 February 2022.  Equally, some 
a
[...]
its meeting 

on 17 January 2022 and these were subsequently considered by Cabinet on 20 January 
2022. All of the recommendations from these meetings have been included in the 
financial forecasts. 

12 SPECIAL AND GENERAL EXPENSES 
12.1 For the purposes of Section 35 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the Council 

needs to pass appropriate resolutions for each financial year to determine how expenses 
which could legally be regarded as special should be treated. 

12.2 If expenses are treated as special expenses, then they must be charged against the parts 
of the Council’s area to which they relate. 

12.3 Parish precepts are special expenses and cannot be treated as general expenses. 
12.4 Drainage Board and Port Health levies which affect only part of the Council’s area are 

treated as general expenses unless the Council resolves otherwise. These are currently 
treated as general expenses and it is recommended that this position continues for 
2022/23. 

12.5 Expenses incurred by the Council in performing, in part of its area, a function performed 
elsewhere by a parish council are special expenses unless the Council determines 
otherwise. Currently, these are treated as general expenses. To maintain this position, it 
is recommended that the Council determines that such expenses should not be treated 
as special expenses for the financial year 2022/23. 

13 PORT HEALTH 
13.1 The Port Health levy for 2022/23, based on expected expenditure, is recommended as 

shown in Table 4 below for Council to approve. 
Table 4: Port Health Levy 2022/23 
 Description          £ 
a) Port Health anticipated expenditure      16,620 
   
b) Port Levy  
 Fenland District Council      14,709 
 South Holland District Council        1,163 
 King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Borough Council           748 
 Total      16,620 

14 FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL - COUNCIL TAX 2022/23 
14.1 As part of the 2022/23 Final Local Government Finance Settlement, the government has 

confirmed tha
[...]
99 -81 -29 +114 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 

 

14.11 For future years, the Council will consider options around introducing a scheme to accept 
voluntary council tax contributions from residents. whereby they can pay an additional 
amount over and above the ‘normal’ amount of Council Tax. 

14.12 Table 6 shows the Band D Council Tax for spending at the level proposed, together with 
Council Tax levels from the major preceptors and Parishes. 
Table 6:  Band D Council Tax Levels 2022/23 

 
COUNCIL TAX BASE 

2022/23 
30,664 

2021/22 
30,143 

 £ Band D 
£ £ Band D 

£ 
Fenland District Council 
Precept (Appendix A) 7,986,741  7,851,042  

Fenland District Band D 
Council Tax 0.00% 260.46 0.00% 260.46 

MAJOR PRECEPTORS     
County Council  
Police & Crime Commissioner  
Fire Authority     

(4.99%) 
(4.03%) 
(1.96%) 

   1,469.61 
257.58 

74.97 

(2.99%) 
(6.42%) 
(2.00%) 

      1,399.77 
247.59 

73.53 
Sub Total BAND D TAX  2,062.62  1,981.35 
Parish Councils-average 
(Appendix F) (0.88%) 48.48 (-0.84%) 48.05 

Total average Band D Tax   2,111.10  2,029.40 
Total average increase over 
2021/22 £81.70 (4.03%) 

 
14.13 The County Council increase for 2022/23 includes 3% for the Adult Social Care precept 

(£41.99) and 1.99% on the general council tax (£27.85), giving a total increase of 4.99% 
(£69.84). For 2022/23, the Police and Crime Commissioner is allowed to increase council 
tax by up to £10.00 on a Band D property. The actual increase is £9.99 (4.03%). 

15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT, ANNUAL TREASURY INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 

15.1 Full details of the proposed Treasury Management, Annual Investment Strategy and 
Capital Strategy for 2022/23 are contained in Appendix E. The proposed Treasury 
Management and Annual Investment strategies were presented to and endorsed by Audit 
and Risk Management Committee on 14 February 2022. 

15.2 The key issues relating to the strategies and their impact on the MTFS are as follows: 

• Changes
[...]
n produced by partners 
including the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Independent Economic Review 
and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Local Industrial Strategy all which 
impact on the EDS. 

2.3 These changes all contribute to the need for a strategic refresh of the EDS and 
hence this document.    

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Cabinet is requested to consider and recommend the Economic Growth 
Strategic Refresh 2022-25 for approval by Full Council. 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY/17DEC21/01 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Ian Benney 

Report Originator(s) Anna Goodall, Assistant Director 
Simon Jackson, Economic Growth Manager 
Ann Wardle, Business Engagement Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Simon Jackson, Economic Growth Manager 

Background Papers Economic Growth - Strategic Refresh 2022-2025 

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



 

Report: 

 
1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES 
 
1.1 The economy, supporting economic growth, is one of the Council’s 3 outward 

facing Corporate Priorities. 
  

1.2 This Strategic Refresh has been created to continue the delivery of the 
Council’s Economic Development Strategy 2012-2031 (EDS). It sets out how 
the Council’s Economic Growth Team, other Council departments and public 
and private partners will continue to work together to drive forward economic 
growth in Fenland and ensure that we are known as being “open for business”. 
 

1.3 Since the approval of the EDS some of the local, regional, and national context 
has changed significantly for example through EU Exit and Covid19. In addition, 
partner strategies and services have also been created such as 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Local Industrial Strategy and Growth Works 
service. These changes in context and new strategies and services all 
contribute to the need for a strategic refresh of the EDS and hence this 
document.  

 
1.4  Economic growth is ultimately delivered by businesses, those who are already 

in Fenland, those who relocate to Fenland and those wh
[...]
binet 

Date: 24 February 2022 

Report Title: Authorisation of External Funding in relation to Energy Efficiency 

1 Purpose / Summary 

1.1 To note the successful allocation of Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund 
Wave 1 (SHDF) funding from the Department of Business, Energy & Industrial 
Strategy (BEIS) and to authorise entry into the associated financial and legal 
agreements necessary to enable its administration. 

2 Key Issues 

2.1 Fenland DC as lead partner for a consortium bid incorporating Clarion and 
two other local authorities has been successful in securing £5,202,622 of 
grant to invest in improving social housing across Fenland District, Tonbridge 
and Malling and Merton London Borough Council. 

2.2 In receiving the grant FDC can ensure no liabilities (legal or financial) fall back 
on the Council from signing a Memorandum of Understanding from BEIS as a 
result of Clarion agreeing to sign a Grant Funding Agreement between the 
Council and Clarion 

2.3 The funding not only improves homes of residents living in the properties that 
meet the criteria for investment, but also helps residents with reduced energy 
bills from living in highly energy-efficient properties at a time when energy 
prices are increasing rapidly. 

2.4 Clarion will also invest time to help raise awareness of the learning from the 
work with local businesses who may wish to explore diversification into energy 
efficiency. 

2.5 Receiving the grant has a close fit with the Council’s business plan priorities 
and objectives in Communities, Environment and the Economy. 

2.6 The Council will also receive a facilitation fee to reflect the work required to 
administer the grant funding in accordance with the requirements from BEIS. 

3 Recommendations 
• 3.1 Cabinet members are requested to:

o Note the successful bid for funding from BEIS in the sum of
£5,202,622 to assist in the delivery of energy efficiency
improvements in social housing stock belonging to Clarion;

o Authorise Fenland District Council's entry into BEIS'
Memorandum of Understanding at Appendix A of this Report;

8

Page 139

Agenda Item 8



LEGAL\53632826v1 

o Subject to the above being agreed, authorise officers to enter 
into all required legal and financial documentation necessary to 
give effect to this decision, to include a separate grant funding 
agreement with Clarion Housing to be approved in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holders for Housing and Transformation and 
Communication (Energy Conservation).  

 
 
Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

Authorisation of External Funding in Relation to Energy 
Efficiency - KEY/15OCT21/01  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Sam Hoy Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Cllr Steve Tierney Portfolio Holder for Transformation & 
Communication (Energy Conservation)  

Report Originator(s) Dan Horn – Acting Assistant Director 
Neil Krajewski – Deputy Chief Accountant 
Amy Brown - Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer(s) As above 

Background Papers Wave 1 of the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund 
(Closed) - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 
 

 

1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES 
 
1.1 BEIS Government department launched the SHDF Wave 1 in the Autumn 

2021. 
1.2 Fenland District Council has been successful in its bid for funding from BEIS 

from its Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 1. It will mean warmer 
and more energy efficient homes, a reduction in households’ energy bills, and 
lower carbon emissions.  

1.3 The SHDF Wave 1 has taken the lessons learnt from a demonstrator project 
that the Council also secured over £4 million of funding for (Cabinet minute 
reference CAB47/20 refers).  The demonstrator fund by BEIS was an initial 
investment to learn lessons and catalyse innovation in retrofitting for the 
Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund, for which the Conservative manifesto 
committed £3.8 billion of new funding.  

1.4 Although the Council no longer manages social housing stock there remains 
[...]



Document is Restricted

Page 233

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Business Plan 2022/23
	Cabinet Cover Sheet 240222
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations

	Report:

	Business Plan 2022

	6 Corporate Budget 2022/23 and Medium Term Financial Strategy
	16.02.22 - Cabinet 24.02.22 Budget Report
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Report:
	1 INTRODUCTION
	2 2021 SPENDING ROUND AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 2022-23
	4 NEW HOMES BONUS
	5 BUSINESS RATES
	6 ADDITIONAL BUSINESS RATES RELIEF MEASURES 2021/22 AND 2022/23
	7 FENLAND COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW
	8 FORECAST OUTTURN 2021/22
	9 DRAFT BUDGET ESTIMATES 2022/23 AND MTFS
	10 PARISH PRECEPTS
	11 FEES AND CHARGES
	12 SPECIAL AND GENERAL EXPENSES
	13 PORT HEALTH
	14 FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL - COUNCIL TAX 2022/23
	15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT, ANNUAL TREASURY INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23
	16 REVIEW OF GENERAL FUND BALANCE AND EARMARKED RESERVES
	17 CAPITAL PROGRAMME
	18 RISK ASSESSMENT
	19 REPORT OF THE CHIEF FINANCE (SECTION 151) OFFICER UNDER SECTION 25 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 2003.


	Appendix A(i) - Summary 0%
	Overall Summary

	Appendix A(ii) - Service Estimates
	G & I
	C, E, L & P
	Resources & CS

	Appendix B - MTFS CT 0%
	Appendix C - Base Budget Assumptions 0%
	Appendix D - Capital Programme 21-22 to 24-25
	Summary
	Schemes

	Appendix E - Treasury Management Strategy etc
	Appendix E - Annex A FDC Capital Strategy
	Appendix F - Parish Precepts 2022-23
	Appendix G - Reserves
	RESERVES

	Appendix H - Fenland Scheme - CARF

	7 Economic Growth Update
	8 Authorisation of External Funding in relation to Energy Efficiency
	Cabinet 24th Feb 2022 Authorisation external funding SHDF Wave 1version3
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 
THURSDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2022 - 2.00 
PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Lynn 
and Councillor P Murphy 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 
 
 
CAB45/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 3 February 2022 were agreed and signed.  
 
CAB46/21 BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 

 
Members considered the Business Plan 2022/23 report presented by Councillor Boden.  
 
Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Tierney and officers for making the report easier to read this 
year.  
 
Councillor Benney said he was very pleased with the report considering we could have been in the 
most terrible financial situation due to Covid-19. This report is a credit to Councillor Boden and 
officers of the Council.  
 
Cabinet considered and AGREED to recommend to Council the approval of the Final 
Business Plan 2022-2023.  
 
CAB47/21 CORPORATE BUDGET 2022/23 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

 

Members considered the Corporate Budget 2022/23 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy report 
presented by Councillor Boden. 

Councillor Boden advised of a slight alteration to the recommendation and asked Mark Saunders 
to clarify. Mark Saunders confirmed that an alteration to the recommendation would be made at full 
Council that the scheme to be approved will disregard the £150 council tax rebate people will 
receive in the New Year when determining council tax support applications. However, this relates 
to the Council Tax Support Scheme and does not affect the Corporate Budget.  

 

Cabinet AGREED that: 

(i) the revised estimates for 2021/22 as set out in Section 8 and Appendix A showing an 
estimated shortfall at outturn in the region of £243,000, be approved; 

and AGREED to recommend to Council that: 

(ii) the General Fund revenue budget for 2022/23 as set out in Section 9 and Appendix A 
be approved; 



(iii) the Medium-Term Financial Strategy as outlined in this report and Appendix B be 
adopted; 

(iv) the Capital Programme and funding statement as set out in Appendix D be approved; 

(v) the adoption of the additional Business Rates Relief measures as detailed in Section 
6 and Appendix H using Discretionary Relief Powers be approved; 

(vi) the expenses detailed in Section 12 be approved to be treated as general expenses 
for 2022/23; 

(vii) the Port Health levy for 2022/23 be set as shown in Section 13; 

(viii) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision, 
Treasury Investment Strategy, Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2022/23 and 
Capital Strategy 2022/23 as set out in Section 15 and Appendix E be approved; and  

(ix) the Band D Council Tax level for Fenland District Council Services for 2022/23 be set 
at £260.46, no increase on the current year. 

 
CAB48/21 ECONOMIC GROWTH UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Economic Growth Update report presented by Councillor Benney. 
 
Cabinet considered and AGREED to recommend the Economic Growth Strategic Refresh 
2022-25 for approval by Full Council. 
 

 
CAB49/21 AUTHORISATION OF EXTERNAL FUNDING IN RELATION TO ENERGY 

EFFICIENCY 
 

Members considered the Authorisation of External Funding in relation to Energy Efficiency report 
presented by Councillor Hoy.  

Councillor Mrs French asked how this will be monitored so that we can ensure this is done in a 
timely manner, as Clarion are not always good at communicating with us. Councillor Hoy 
responded that we are the lead agency, and we will have support officers on this project ensuring 
that they are keeping to time. 

Councillor Lynn asked if this is a one-off project from central Government. Councillor Hoy said it is 
difficult to know; much of the decarbonisation work is costing a lot of money as is the pledge for net 
zero, which will harm a lot of the poorest people, but it is a balancing act. If we do not take the 
money from central Government when it is offered, how can we improve properties.  We just need 
to ensure it stays well intentioned.  

Councillor Lynn said he would support this on this occasion but hopes we can protect ourselves 
further down the line from something that could be catastrophic for Fenland. We have a ceiling on 
property prices, and it is a struggle to get contractors to develop here because of viability. His 
concern is that costs could spiral and make It impossible for anyone to take this on. Councillor 
Boden asked if Councillor Lynn is suggesting we contact our MP to advise we have concerns 
about how the Government were to finance this if it were to go nationwide. Councillor Lynn said 
that would be a good idea.  

Councillor Hoy said she would be happy to add that as an addition to the recommendations 
because the costs could be too great in the future, both for the country as a whole and the Fenland 
taxpayer. Councillor Clark seconded that amendment.  

 



Cabinet AGREED to: 

 Note the successful bid for funding from BEIS in the sum of £5,202,622 to assist in the 
delivery of energy efficiency improvements in social housing stock belonging to Clarion; 

 Authorise Fenland District Council's entry into BEIS' Memorandum of Understanding at 
Appendix A of this Report;   

 Authorise officers to enter into all required legal and financial documentation necessary 
to give effect to this decision, to include a separate grant funding agreement with 
Clarion Housing to be approved in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Housing 
and Transformation and Communication (Energy Conservation).  

 Delegate to the Portfolio Holder for Housing to write to the MP expressing Cabinet’s 
concerns over the cost of schemes such as this being expanded nationwide.   

 
CAB50/21 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the draft six-month Cabinet Forward Plan for information.   
 
CAB51/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES (CONFIDENTIAL) 

 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held 3 February 2022 were agreed and signed.  
 
 
 
 
2.27 pm                     Chairman 


